#### **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

# Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements Under OMB Review

**AGENCY:** U.S. Small Business Administration.

Administration.

**ACTION:** Notice of Reporting Requirements Submitted for OMB

Review.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35), agencies are required to submit proposed reporting and recordkeeping requirements to OMB for review and approval, and to publish a notice in the **Federal Register** notifying the public that the agency has made such a submission.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before October 5, 2006. If you intend to comment but cannot prepare comments promptly, please advise the OMB Reviewer and the Agency Clearance Officer before the deadline.

Copies: Request for clearance (OMB 83-I), supporting statement, and other documents submitted to OMB for review may be obtained from the Agency Clearance Officer.

ADDRESSES: Address all comments concerning this notice to: Agency Clearance Officer, Jacqueline White, Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street, SW., 5th Floor, Washington, DC 20416, and David\_Rostker@omb.eop.gov fax number 202–395–7285 Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jacqueline White, Agency Clearance Officer, *Jacqueline.white@sba.gov* (202) 205–7044.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

*Title:* Borrower's Progress Certification.

Form No.: 1366. Frequency: On Occasion. Description of Respondents: Recipients of Disaster Loans. Annual Responses: 22,253. Annual Burden: 12,078.

#### Jacqueline White,

Chief, Administrative Information Branch. [FR Doc. E6–14654 Filed 9–1–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8025–01–P

# SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Rustic Canyon Ventures SBIC, L.P., License No. 09/79–0450, Notice Seeking Exemption Under Section 312 of the Small Business Investment Act, Conflicts of Interest

Notice is hereby given that Rustic Canyon Ventures SBIC, L.P., 2425

Olympic Blvd., Suite 6050W, Santa Monica, CA 90404, a Federal Licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended ("the Act"), in connection with the financing of a small concern, has sought an exemption under Section 312 of the Act and Section 107.730, Financings which Constitute Conflicts of Interest of the Small Business Administration ("SBA") Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.730 (2006)). Rustic Canyon Ventures SBIC, L.P. proposes to provide equity security financing to Meximerica Media, Inc., 115 E. Travis #800, San Antonio, TX 78205. The financing is contemplated for operating expenses and for general corporate purposes.

The financing is brought within the purview of § 107.730(a)(1) of the Regulations because Rustic Canyon Ventures, L.P. and Rustic Canyon/Fontis Partners, L.P., both Associates of Rustic Canyon Ventures SBIC, L.P., collective own more than ten percent of Meximerica Media, Inc. Therefore, Meximerica Media, Inc. is also considered an Associate of Rustic Canyon Ventures SBIC, L.P., as defined at 13 CFR 107.50 of the SBIC Regulations.

Notice is hereby given that any interested person may submit written comments on the transaction to the Associate Administrator for Investment, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street, SW., Washington, DC 20416.

#### Jaime Guzmán-Fournier,

Associate Administrator for Investment. [FR Doc. E6–14655 Filed 9–1–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8025–01–P

## SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #10519 and #10520]

#### New York Disaster Number NY-00022

**AGENCY:** U.S. Small Business Administration.

**ACTION:** Amendment 2.

07/10/2006.

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for the State of New York (FEMA—1650—DR), dated 07/03/2006. *Incident:* Severe Storms and Flooding. *Incident Period:* 06/26/2006 through

Effective Date: 08/29/2006. Physical Loan Application Deadline

Date: 10/02/2006. EIDL Loan Application Deadline Date: 04/03/2007.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, National Processing

And Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street, SW., Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The notice of the President's major disaster declaration for the State of New York, dated 07/03/2006, is hereby amended to extend the deadline for filing applications for physical damages as a result of this disaster to 10/02/2006.

All other information in the original declaration remains unchanged.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers 59002 and 59008)

#### Herbert L. Mitchell,

Associate Administrator for Disaster Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6–14656 Filed 9–1–06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025–01–P

#### **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

### Notice of Action Subject to Intergovernmental Review Under Executive Order 12372

**AGENCY:** U.S. Small Business Administration.

**ACTION:** Notice of Action Subject to Intergovernmental Review.

SUMMARY: The Small Business Administration (SBA) is notifying the public that it intends to grant the pending applications of 42 existing Small Business Development Centers (SBDCs) for refunding on January 1, 2007, subject to the availability of funds. Fourteen states do not participate in the EO 12372 process therefore, their addresses are not included. A short description of the SBDC program follows in the supplementary information below.

The SBA is publishing this notice at least 90 days before the expected refunding date. The SBDCs and their mailing addresses are listed below in the address section. A copy of this notice also is being furnished to the respective State single points of contact designated under the Executive Order. Each SBDC application must be consistent with any area-wide small business assistance plan adopted by a State-authorized agency.

**DATES:** A State single point of contact and other interested State or local entities may submit written comments regarding an SBDC refunding within 30 days from the date of publication of this notice to the SBDC.

ADDRESSES: